

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 2015CA1956
Opinion by Judge Harris, Dailey and Plank, JJ. concur

Douglas County District Court
Case No. 2015CV30013
Honorable Richard B. Caschette, Judge

PETITIONER: CAROUSEL FARMS
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal
corporation and political subdivision of the State of
Colorado

v.

RESPONDENT: WOODCREST HOMES, INC., a
Colorado corporation

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioner:
Jody Harper Alderman, Atty Reg. #24450
Carrie S. Bernstein, Atty Reg. #34966
Amanda E. Bradley, Atty Reg. #29489
Amy E. Arlander, Atty Reg. #33200
ALDERMAN BERNSTEIN LLC
101 University Blvd., Suite 350
Denver, Colorado 80206
Phone: 720-460-4200
e-mail: csb@ablawcolorado.com

Case No: 2018SC000030

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1-2

II. REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT.....2-14

 A. The COA Erred in Applying “Heightened Scrutiny”
 to the Possession Order.2-5

 B. The COA Disregarded the “Clear Error” Standard.5-6

 C. Section 38-1-101(1)(b), C.R.S., is Inapplicable Because
 Parcel C Was Not Transferred to a Private Entity.6-8

 D. The Opinion Reverses the Supreme Court’s Long Standing Rule
 that Governmental Approvals and Permits are Not a Condition
 Precedent to the Exercise of the Power of Eminent Domain.8-11

 E. Woodcrest Relies Incorrectly on Three Cases:
 Am. Family Mutual Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Proper. & Cas. Co.,
 Trinity Broadcasting v. City of Westminster, and
 Denver West Metro. District. v. Geudner.12-14

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat'l Prop. & Cas. Co.</u> , 370 P.3d 319 (Colo. App. 2015).....	12
<u>Board of County Comm'rs v. Kobobel</u> , 176 P.3d 860 (Colo. App. 2007).....	9-11
<u>Buck v. District Court</u> , 199 Colo. 344, 348, 608 P.2d 350, 352 (1980)	9
<u>Denver West Metro. Dist. v. Geudner</u> , 786 P.2d 434 (Colo.App.1989)	12-14
<u>Ficor, Inc. v. McHugh</u> , 639 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1982)	2-4
<u>In re Estate of Schlagel</u> , 89 P.3d 419 (Colo. App. 2003)	6
<u>M.D.C./Wood, Inc. v. Mortimer</u> , 866 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	5
<u>Miller v. Public Serv. Co.</u> , 129 Colo. 513, 272 P.2d 283 (1954)	8-9
<u>Page v. Clark</u> , 197 Colo. 306, 592 P.2d 792 (1979).	5
<u>Public Service Co. v. Shaklee</u> , 784 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1989)	9
<u>Silver Dollar Metro. Dist. v. Goltra</u> , 66 P.3d 170 (Colo. App. 2002)	9-11
<u>Trask v. Nozisko</u> , 134 P.3d 544 (Colo. App. 2006)	3
<u>Trinity Broadcasting v. City of Westminster</u> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	12
<u>Uptime Corp. v. Colo. Research Corp.</u> , 161 Colo. 87, 420 P.2d 232 (1966)	2-4

STATUTES:

C.R.S. § 38-1-101(1)(b)2, 6-8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

C.A.R. 491

C.R.C.P. 52.....5

C.R.C.P. 121, Section 1-15(10)4
